• Introduction of a new impairment testing model based on expected credit losses

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments replaces the incurred credit losses with the concept of expected credit losses, resulting

in the recognition of a loss allowance upon initial recognition of an asset. The requirements regarding impairment of

financial assets apply to financial assets measured at amortized cost and at fair value through other comprehensive

income.

Impact on the financial statements as at 1 January 2018

The Company decided to apply IFRS 9 Financial Instruments with the effect as of 1 January 2018. The Company decided not

to restate the comparative information, as permitted by the Standard. The data as at 31 December 2017 and for the year

ended 31 December 2017 were presented in line with IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.

Impact of the application of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments on retained earnings as at 1 January 2018:

Categories and classes of financial instruments

in line with IAS 39

IAS 39 IFRS 9

Effect

of change

At amortised/

at historical

cost

At fair value
At amortised

cost

Fair value through:

Increase/

(decrease)
Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

1 Financial assets at fair value through profit

or loss, held for trading – 154 574 – 154 574 – –

Derivative instruments – 53 216 – 53 216 – –

Investment fund units – 101 358 – 101 358 – –

2 Financial assets available for sale 39 244 – – 25 351 – (13 893)

Long-term shares 39 244 – – 25 351 – (13 893)

3 Loans and receivables 8 228 015 – 7 551 955 177 275 – (498 785)

Receivables from buyers 719 133 – 717 558 – – (1 575)

Gross value 720 057 – 720 057 – – –

Impairment loss (924) – (2 499) – – (1 575)

Bonds 6 572 696 – 6 176 103 – – (396 593)

Gross value 6 572 696 – 6 572 696 – – –

Impairment loss – – (396 593) – – (396 593)

Loans granted under cash pool agreement 190 526 – 190 526 – – –

Other loans granted 712 654 – 461 077 150 960 – (100 617)

Gross value 712 654 – 471 887 150 960 – (89 807)

Impairment loss – – (10 810) – – (10 810)

Other financial receivables 33 006 – 6 691 26 315 – –

4 Hedging derivative instruments – 28 482 – 28 482* – –

5 Cash and cash equivalents – 721 577 – 721 577 – –

Total effect of the application of IFRS 9 on financial assets (512 678)

1 Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 470 239 – 437 184 – – 33 055

Loan granted by European Investment Bank 470 239 – 437 184 – – 33 055

Total effect of the application of IFRS 9 on financial liabilites 33 055

Effect on retained earnings (479 623)

Deferred tax 91 072

Effect on retained earnings after deferred tax (388 551)

* The Company has continued hedge accounting in line with IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.

TAURON Polska Energia S.A.

Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 prepared in accordance with IFRS, as endorsed by the EU

[…]

the potential change in reference interest rates within a horizon until the date of the next financial statements.

The interest rate risk sensitivity analysis has been carried out based on average reference interest rates in the year.

The scale of potential changes in interest rates has been estimated on the basis of implied volatility for interest rate

options quoted on the interbank market for currencies which expose the Company to the interest rate risk as at the end

of the reporting period.

The Company identifies its exposure to the risk of changes in WIBOR, EURIBOR and LIBOR USD interest rates.

As at 31 December 2018 and 31 December 2017, its exposure to changes in EURIBOR and LIBOR USD rates was

immaterial. The tables below present sensitivity of the gross profit/loss as well as other comprehensive income (gross)

to reasonably possible changes in interest rates within a horizon until the date of the next financial statements, assuming

that all other risk factors remain unchanged.

Year ended 31 December 2018

Classes of finacial instruments

31 December 2018

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk as at

31 December 2018

Carrying

amount
Value at risk

WIBOR + 34 pb WIBOR -34 pb

Profit/(Loss)

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/(Loss)

Other

comprehensive

income

Loans granted 821 877 798 377 (6 767) – 7 204 –

Cash and cash equivalents 465 925 465 925 873 – (873) –

Derivatives (assets) 220 343 4 178 – 10 315 – (10 315)

Arm’s length loans 3 619 943 2 038 520 (6 931) – 6 931 –

Bonds issued 9 358 008 5 656 342 (19 232) – 19 232 –

Derivates (liabilities) 240 922 5 140 6 618 – (6 618) –

Total (25 439) 10 315 25 876 (10 315)

The exposure to risk as at 31 December 2018 is representative for the Company’s exposure to risk during the annual

period preceding the aforementioned date.

For the year ended 31 December 2017 (restated data)

Classes of finacial instruments

31 December 2017

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk as at

31 December 2017

Carrying

amount
Value at risk

WIBOR + 43 pb WIBOR -43 pb

Profit/(Loss)

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/(Loss)

Other

comprehensive

income

Loans granted 903 180 760 957 3 272 – (3 272) –

Cash and cash equivalents 721 577 721 577 3 034 – (3 034) –

Derivatives (assets) 81 698 28 482 – 21 217 – (21 217)

Bank overdrafts 93 502 93 502 – – – –

Arm’s length loans 4 140 424 2 377 034 (10 221) – 10 221 –

Bonds issued 7 940 346 5 053 777 (21 731) – 21 731 –

Obligations under finance leases 23 945 23 945 (103) – 103 –

Derivates (liabilities) 62 466 9 299 5 995 – (5 995) –

Total (19 754) 21 217 19 754 (21 217)

The exposure to risk as at 31 December 2017 is representative for the Company’s exposure to risk during the annual

period preceding the aforementioned date, except for material transactions made at the end of 2017. They concern

derivative instruments (liabilities), including CCIRS transactions entered into in November and December 2017,

which are sensitive to both changes in WIBOR and EURIBOR rates.

TAURON Polska Energia S.A.

Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 prepared in accordance with IFRS, as endorsed by the EU

(in PLN ‘000)

69This is a translation of the document originally issued and signed in Polish

[…]

70This is a translation of the document originally issued and signed in Polish

The potential changes in foreign exchange rates have been determined within a horizon until the date of the next

financial statements and calculated on the basis of annual implied volatility for FX options quoted on the interbank

market for a given currency pair as at the end of the reporting period or, in the absence of quoted market prices,

on the basis of historical volatility for a period of one year preceding the end of the reporting period.

The Company identifies its exposure to foreign currency risk related to EUR/PLN, USD/PLN, GBP/PLN, CZK/PLN.

Significant risk exposure regards EUR; other currencies do not generate material risk for the Company. The tables below

present sensitivity of the gross financial profit/loss to reasonably possible changes in the EUR/PLN exchange rate

within a horizon until the date of the next financial statements, assuming that all other risk factors remain unchanged.

Year ended 31 December 2018

Classes of finacial instruments

31 December 2018

Sensitivity analysis for currency risk

as at 31 December 2018

EUR/PLN

Carrying

amount
Value at risk

exchange rate

EUR/PLN +5.85%

exchange rate

EUR/PLN -5.85%

Profit/(Loss)

Receivables from buyers 819 563 1 406 82 (82)

Other financial receivables 222 462 166 543 9 743 (9 743)

Cash and cash equivalents 465 925 206 482 12 079 (12 079)

Derivatives (assets) 220 343 152 697 8 933 (8 933)

Arm’s length loans 3 619 943 730 747 (42 749) 42 749

Bonds issued 9 358 008 2 951 789 (172 680) 172 680

Liabilities to suppliers 525 986 748 (44) 44

Other financial liabilities 388 936 248 824 (14 556) 14 556

Derivatives (liabilities) 240 922 177 439 38 838 (38 838)

Total (160 354) 160 354

The exposure to risk as at 31 December 2018 is representative for the Company’s exposure to risk during the annual

period preceding the aforementioned date.

For the year ended 31 December 2017 (restated)

Classes of finacial instruments

31 December 2017

Sensitivity analysis for currency risk

as at 31 December 2017

EUR/PLN

Carrying

amount
Value at risk

exchange rate

EUR/PLN +6.2%

exchange rate

EUR/PLN -6.2%

Profit/(Loss)

Receivables from buyers 719 133 1 043 65 (65)

Other financial receivables 33 006 13 852 859 (859)

Cash and cash equivalents 721 577 10 748 667 (667)

Derivatives (assets) 81 698 21 843 1 354 (1 354)

Overdraft 93 502 92 048 (5 705) 5 705

Arm’s length loans 4 140 424 721 282 (44 720) 44 720

Bonds issued 7 940 346 2 886 567 (178 967) 178 967

Liabilities to suppliers 413 265 271 (17) 17

Other financial liabilities 82 586 7 162 (444) 444

Derivatives (liabilities) 62 466 31 036 18 342 (18 342)

Total (208 566) 208 566

The exposure to risk as at 31 December 2017 is representative for the Company’s exposure to risk during the annual

period preceding the aforementioned date, except for material transactions made in the second half of 2017.

These include eurobonds issued by the Company in July 2017 and liabilities arising from negative measurement of

derivatives, consisting of CCIRS transactions entered into in November and December 2017.

TAURON Polska Energia S.A.

Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 prepared in accordance with IFRS, as endorsed by the EU

(in PLN ‘000)

71This is a translation of the document originally issued and signed in Polish